PLANT DRUG
EVALUATION

A laboratory guide

Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar
B.Sc., M.Pharm, PhD, PGDHRM



PLANT DRUG
EVALUATION

(a laboratory guide)

Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar
B.Sc., M.Pharm., Ph GDHRM

cd remecdies



First edition: September 1994
Second edition: June 2002
Third edition: January 2014

Plant Drug Evaluation - A laboratory guide
Dr. Madhu C. Divakar, B.Sc., M.Pharm. PGDHRM, Ph.D.

Published by:

Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar,

C.D .Remedies, 12/3, Nehru Nagar, Ganapathy
Coimbatore — 641006, Tamil Nadu, India

ISBN: 978-93-5235-376-7
DOI: 10.15254/PDE.2015

Designed & Printed at
Suriya Offset Printers
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, India

Price: Rs.1450/-

© All rights reserved .No part of the material may be reproduced or utilized in any form, or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission
from the copy right owner. Requests for permission to reproduce for any noncommercial purposes should be addressed to the
publisher at email madhu.divakar@gmail.com

Printed in India



Dr. S.B. Rao, Dr. rer-nat (Munich) F.I.C. A-1C, Garden Court Apartments,
Visiting Prof. Faculty Med. Kerala University Alinchuvadu, Edapalli (P.O) —682024.

Grams: Pharmacy, Cochin
Phone: 535032.

Refi oo, Date: 15-2-1996

FOREWORD

Sri. Madhu C. Divakar’s book, Plant Drug Evaluation (a laboratory guide) serves as an excellent guide to
students of pharmacy at the Diploma degree and Post graduate level. The book gives sketches of a few
leaves, flowers, barks, seeds, roots, rhizomes, woods, fruits and herbs. The macroscopic as well as the

microscopic descriptions enables the students to remember the salient features regarding their identification.

The phytochemical part covers test for various classes of plant constituents. Experimental procedures
described for their isolation are very instructive. The chapter on analysis helps the students to understand
the basic principles of analysis of important plant constituents. The chapter on reagents describes the

preparation of important reagents involved in the identification of plant constituents.

The book serve as an excellent practical guide for studying the subject Pharmacognosy. | wish the author

all success.

I

5{ rof. Dr. S.B. Rao


http://www.kvisoft.com/pdf-splitter/

PREFACE (First Edition)

The syllabus of the practical course in Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry at different universities mainly covers the
phytomorphology powder characters, quantitative microscopy and extraction and identification of active constituents
of various plant drugs.The subject matter described in this book covers much of the basic practical pharmacognostical
and phytochemical aspects necessary for a student who wishes to study Pharmacognosy as a subject at diploma,
degree or post graduate level. The brief introduction before each chapter attempts only to give or recall knowledge
in that field. Furthermore a list of references has been given at the end for additional studies.

I am thankful to Mr. Francis Selashier M.Pharm, for giving relevant details and subject matter concerned with the
quantitative chemical evaluation of plant drugs. Selected experiments and procedures were chosen for each chapter
considering the availability of drug materials and work period. Various experimental procedures were designed to the
modest facility of the student’s laboratory. Emphasis was placed primarily on the evaluation of crude drugs obtained
from natural resources. | am grateful to Mr. T.K. Ravi, M.Pharm. (Ph.D.) Principal, College of Pharmacy, Sri Ramakrishna
Institute of Paramedical Sciences, Coimbatore, for their valuable help in the making of this book. | am indebted to our
beloved Managing Trustee, Dr. R. Venkatesalu, for his encouragement and support.

Last but certainly not the least | would like to express my profound gratitude to my beloved parents and my teachers
of the College of Pharmaceutical Sciences, KMC, Manipal and the College of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Medical
College, Trivandrum for their interest and encouragement.

September 1994 Madhu C. Divakar

PREFACE (Second Edition)

The second edition of Plant Drug Evaluation is prepared to meet the current demand of Natural product formulations
and their evaluation methods. New chapters like Plant classifications, Ayurveda, Enzymes, Quality control of herbals,
Natural product assays, Chromatography, etc. give more insight for the research people and students engaged in
natural product research.

I am thankful to Mr. Francis Selashier M.Pharm, for giving relevant details and subject matter concerned with the
quantitative chemical evaluation of plant drugs and to Mr. Satish Alwar, Express Box, printer and publisher for his
valuable help in the process of design and layout of this book. Also | am thankful to Mr. Venkatasamy, M.Sc., M.Phil,
for helping me in the various stages of the making of this manual. | am grateful to Mr. Ramprakash, M.Pharm, for his
contributions for preparing the chapter on Enzymes.

| am grateful to my wife Mrs. Manju for her continuous efforts during the organisation and editing of the manuscript
of this second edition. Finally | am deeply indebted to Dr. S.B. Rao; my guide for his incessant encouragement and
advices.

June 2002 Madhu C. Divakar

PREFACE (Third Edition)

Our team is extremely happy to finish and update the book Plant Drug Evaluation by making its third edition. From
this edition onwards, this laboratory guide is transforming as an e-book style to make better visibility to all readers,
researchers and Pharmacy students. The present edition includes seven extra chapters compared to the previous
editions. | feel these chapters may be of high use for those who are interested in exploring various fields and
advanced topics pertaining to Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry.

January 2014 Madhu C. Divakar



CONTENTS

Chapters

Fundamental concepts
Classification of crude drugs

(a) Chemical classifications

(b) Pharmacological classification
(c) Serotaxonomy, Chemotaxonomy
(d) Taxonomical classifications

Umbelliferous fruits

(a) Cumin, Celery

(b) Anise

(c) Caraway

(d) Dill, Visaga, Ajowam

(e) Hemlock, Carrot fruit, Angelica seeds
(f) Fennel

Quantitative microscopy

(a) Leaf constants
(b) Lycopodium methods
(c) Ash values, Extractive values

Unorganized drugs
Extraction and characterization of active constituents

(1) Solanaceous alkaloids

(2) Hesperidin from orange peel

(3) Rhein from rhubarb

(4) Citric acid from lemon fruits

(5) Naringin from grape fruit peel

(6) Lycopene from tomatoes

(7) Stigmasterol from soybean oil

(8) Camphor from turpentine oil

(9) D-limonene from the essential oils of oranges
(10) Chitin from prawn shells or crab shells

(11) Amylopectin and Amylose from potato starch
(12) D-mannitol from Ixora coccinia leaves

(13) Caffeine from tea dust

(14) Piperine from black pepper

(15) Strychnine and Brucine from Nux vomica seeds
(16) Lysozyme from albumin

(17) Solanine from potato

(18) Quercetin from Allium cepa

(19) Caesin from milk

(20) Oleoresin from ginger

(21) Nucleic acid from cauliflower heads

Page

15

18
21
16
26

29

32
33

34
36
39

41

42
44
49

54
65

65
65
65
66
66
66
67
69
70
71
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
75
75
75
76



CONTENTS

Chapters

(22) Pectin from apple
(23) Falcarinol from carrot

(24) B-carboline from Catharanthus roseus
(25) Estimation of reducing sugars
(26) Estimation of Curcumin

(27) Crude fiber determination

(28) Extraction of Capsaicin

(29) Resin from jalap

(30) Usnic acid from usnia lichen
(31) Glycogen from liver cells

(32) Mucic acid from lactose

(33) Aloin from aloes

(34) Change in color of anthocyanins
(35) Myristicin from nutmeg

(36) Sennocides from Senna leaves

Chemical identification of crude drugs

Chromatography

Extraction of Phytoconstituents for chromatographic purpose
Chemo microscopy

Quantitative estimation of chemical constituents in crude drugs

(a) Caffeine

(b) Codeine

(c) Emetine

(d) Ephedrine

(e) Ergometrine

() Nicotinic acid

(9) Vitamin C

(h) Nicotinamide

(i) Atropine

(j) Belladonna herb

(K) Acid value, lodine value
(I) Saponification value

Ayurveda
Quality control and standardization of medicinal plants and their formulations

(a) WHO guidelines

(b) British Herbal Pharmacopoeia monograph
(c) Modern herbal monograph

(d) Japanese Standard for Herbal Medicines
(e) Ayurvedic Pharmacopoeia monograph

Page

76
77

77
79
79
80
80
81
81
81
82
82
82
83
83

84
91
95

101

105

111

119



CONTENTS

Chapters
Accelerated stability studies

Accelerated stability studies of Atropine sulfate formulations

Herbal raw material analysis

(a) Herbal pictures

(b) TLC exercises

(c) Tissues of diagnostic importance
Chemical structures of Herbal active constituents (annexe-1)
Enzymes

(a) Classifications

(b) Coenzymes

(c) Units of enzyme activity

(d) Enzyme experiments

Chemical reagents

Index - Herbal active constituents

Natural Chromogens
References

Herbal Webs

Drug -Food/ Herb interactions

Herbal bitters

Natural and artificial sugar substitutes
Nutraceuticals and Nutricosmetics
Marine natural products

Natural flavours and fragrances

Herbal biocides

The concept of markers in herbal analysis

Structures of herbal active constituents (annexe-2)
List of plants of ethno medical importance
Plant photos

Page
125

127

129

151
161

181
181
182
183
187
196
209

212
222

225
227
234
239
243
250
255
260
267

271
284
303



The syllabus of the practical course in Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry at different universities mainly covers
thePhytomorphology, powder characters, quantitative microscopy and extraction and identification of active constituents of
various plant drugs. The subject matter described in this book covers much of the basic practical pharmacognostical and
phytochemical aspects necessary for a student who wishes to study Pharmacognosy as a subject at degree or post graduate level.
A brief introduction for each chapter attempts only to give or recall knowledge in that field. Furthermore a list of references
included at the end of most of the chapters may be useful for additional studies and related research towards that particular field.

The second and third editions of Plant Drug Evaluation is prepared to meet the current demand of Natural product formulations
and their evaluation methods. Hope the new chapters like Plant classifications, Ayurveda, Enzymes, Quality control of herbals,
Natural product assays, Chromatography, Drug -Food/ Herb interactions, Herbal bitters, Natural and artificial sugar
substitutes, Nutraceuticals and Nutricosmetics, Marine natural products, Natural flavors and fragrances, Herbal
biocides, The concept of markers in herbal analysis etc. may, give more insight for the research people and students
engaged in natural product research. The book is now available as an electronic edition in the form of pdf book format.

Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar

5-93-5235

789352735376



