## PLANT DRUG EVALUATION A laboratory guide





## Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar B.Sc., M.Pharm, PhD, PGDHRM

# PLANT DRUG EVALUATION (a laboratory guide)

Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar

B.Sc., M.Pharm., PhD, PGDHRM



First edition: September 1994 Second edition: June 2002 Third edition: January 2014



Plant Drug Evaluation - A laboratory guide Dr. Madhu C. Divakar, B.Sc., M.Pharm. PGDHRM, Ph.D.

Published by: Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar, C.D .Remedies, 12/3, Nehru Nagar, Ganapathy Coimbatore – 641006, Tamil Nadu, India

ISBN: 978-93-5235-376-7 DOI: 10.15254/PDE.2015

Designed & Printed at Suriya Offset Printers Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, India

Price: Rs.1450/-

© All rights reserved .No part of the material may be reproduced or utilized in any form, or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from the copy right owner. Requests for permission to reproduce for any noncommercial purposes should be addressed to the publisher at email madhu.divakar@gmail.com

Printed in India

**Dr. S.B. Rao**, Dr. rer-nat (Munich) F.I.C. Visiting Prof. Faculty Med. Kerala University

A-1C, Garden Court Apartments, Alinchuvadu, Edapalli (P.O) – 682024.

Grams: Pharmacy, Cochin Phone: 535032.

Ref: .....

Date: 15-2-1996

#### FOREWORD

Sri. Madhu C. Divakar's book, Plant Drug Evaluation (a laboratory guide) serves as an excellent guide to students of pharmacy at the Diploma degree and Post graduate level. The book gives sketches of a few leaves, flowers, barks, seeds, roots, rhizomes, woods, fruits and herbs. The macroscopic as well as the microscopic descriptions enables the students to remember the salient features regarding their identification.

The phytochemical part covers test for various classes of plant constituents. Experimental procedures described for their isolation are very instructive. The chapter on analysis helps the students to understand the basic principles of analysis of important plant constituents. The chapter on reagents describes the preparation of important reagents involved in the identification of plant constituents.

The book serve as an excellent practical guide for studying the subject Pharmacognosy. I wish the author all success.

Prof. Dr. S.B. Rao

#### **PREFACE** (First Edition)

The syllabus of the practical course in Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry at different universities mainly covers the phytomorphology powder characters, quantitative microscopy and extraction and identification of active constituents of various plant drugs. The subject matter described in this book covers much of the basic practical pharmacognostical and phytochemical aspects necessary for a student who wishes to study Pharmacognosy as a subject at diploma, degree or post graduate level. The brief introduction before each chapter attempts only to give or recall knowledge in that field. Furthermore a list of references has been given at the end for additional studies.

I am thankful to Mr. Francis Selashier M.Pharm, for giving relevant details and subject matter concerned with the quantitative chemical evaluation of plant drugs. Selected experiments and procedures were chosen for each chapter considering the availability of drug materials and work period. Various experimental procedures were designed to the modest facility of the student's laboratory. Emphasis was placed primarily on the evaluation of crude drugs obtained from natural resources. I am grateful to Mr. T.K. Ravi, M.Pharm. (Ph.D.) Principal, College of Pharmacy, Sri Ramakrishna Institute of Paramedical Sciences, Coimbatore, for their valuable help in the making of this book. I am indebted to our beloved Managing Trustee, Dr. R. Venkatesalu, for his encouragement and support.

Last but certainly not the least I would like to express my profound gratitude to my beloved parents and my teachers of the College of Pharmaceutical Sciences, KMC, Manipal and the College of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Medical College, Trivandrum for their interest and encouragement.

#### September 1994

#### Madhu C. Divakar

#### **PREFACE** (Second Edition)

The second edition of Plant Drug Evaluation is prepared to meet the current demand of Natural product formulations and their evaluation methods. New chapters like Plant classifications, Ayurveda, Enzymes, Quality control of herbals, Natural product assays, Chromatography, etc. give more insight for the research people and students engaged in natural product research.

I am thankful to Mr. Francis Selashier M.Pharm, for giving relevant details and subject matter concerned with the quantitative chemical evaluation of plant drugs and to Mr. Satish Alwar, Express Box, printer and publisher for his valuable help in the process of design and layout of this book. Also I am thankful to Mr. Venkatasamy, M.Sc., M.Phil, for helping me in the various stages of the making of this manual. I am grateful to Mr. Ramprakash, M.Pharm, for his contributions for preparing the chapter on Enzymes.

I am grateful to my wife Mrs. Manju for her continuous efforts during the organisation and editing of the manuscript of this second edition. Finally I am deeply indebted to Dr. S.B. Rao; my guide for his incessant encouragement and advices.

#### June 2002

#### Madhu C. Divakar

#### **PREFACE** (Third Edition)

Our team is extremely happy to finish and update the book Plant Drug Evaluation by making its third edition. From this edition onwards, this laboratory guide is transforming as an e-book style to make better visibility to all readers, researchers and Pharmacy students. The present edition includes seven extra chapters compared to the previous editions. I feel these chapters may be of high use for those who are interested in exploring various fields and advanced topics pertaining to Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry.

#### January 2014

Madhu C. Divakar

## CONTENTS

Chapters	Page
Fundamental concepts	1
Classification of crude drugs	15
(a) Chemical classifications	18
(b) Pharmacological classification	21
(c) Serotaxonomy, Chemotaxonomy	16
(d) Taxonomical classifications	26
Umbelliferous fruits	29
(a) Cumin, Celery	32
(b) Anise	33
(c) Caraway	
(d) Dill, Visaga, Ajowam	34
(e) Hemlock, Carrot fruit, Angelica seeds	36
(f) Fennel	39
Quantitative microscopy	41
(a) Leaf constants	42
(b) Lycopodium methods	44
(c) Ash values, Extractive values	49
Unorganized drugs	54
Extraction and characterization of active constituents	65
(1) Solanaceous alkaloids	65
(2) Hesperidin from orange peel	65
(3) Rhein from rhubarb	65
(4) Citric acid from lemon fruits	66
(5) Naringin from grape fruit peel	66
(6) Lycopene from tomatoes	66
(7) Stigmasterol from soybean oil	67
(8) Camphor from turpentine oil	69
(9) D-limonene from the essential oils of oranges	70
(10) Chitin from prawn shells or crab shells	71
(11) Amylopectin and Amylose from potato starch	72
(12) D-mannitol from Ixora coccinia leaves	73
(13) Catterine from tea dust	/3
(14) Piperine from black pepper (15) Struchning and Brucing from Nuv vomice goods	74
(15) Su yemme and Druche from Nux vomica seeds	/4 75
(10) Lysozyille from notato	/ ) 75
(17) Solalline Holli polato (18) Ouercetin from Allium cene	15 75
(10) Quoteenii Itoin Annuni cepa (19) Caesin from milk	13 75
(20) Oleoresin from ginger	75
(21) Nucleic acid from cauliflower heads	75
(21) Huelele dell'hom edulmower neuls	70

## CONTENTS

Chapters	Page
(22) Pectin from apple	76
(23) Falcarinol from carrot	77
(24) β-carboline from Catharanthus roseus	77
(25) Estimation of reducing sugars	79
(26) Estimation of Curcumin	79
(27) Crude fiber determination	80
(28) Extraction of Capsaicin	80
(29) Resin from jalap	81
(30) Usnic acid from usnia lichen	81
(31) Glycogen from liver cells	81
(32) Mucic acid from lactose	82
(33) Aloin from aloes	82
(34) Change in color of anthocyanins	82
(35) Myristicin from nutmeg	83
(36) Sennocides from Senna leaves	83
Chemical identification of crude drugs	84
Chromatography	91
Extraction of Phytoconstituents for chromatographic purpose	95
Chemo microscopy	101
Quantitative estimation of chemical constituents in crude drugs	105
(a) Caffeine	
(b) Codeine	
(c) Emetine	
(d) Ephedrine	
(e) Ergometrine	
(f) Nicotinic acid	
(g) Vitamin C	
(h) Nicotinamide	
(i) Atropine	
(j) Belladonna herb	
(k) Acid value, Iodine value	
(1) Saponification value	
Ayurveda	111
Quality control and standardization of medicinal plants and their formulations	119
(a) WHO guidelines	
(b) British Herbal Pharmacopoeia monograph	
(c) Modern herbal monograph	
(d) Japanese Standard for Herbal Medicines	

(e) Ayurvedic Pharmacopoeia monograph

### CONTENTS

Chapters	Page
Accelerated stability studies	125
Accelerated stability studies of Atropine sulfate formulations	127
Herbal raw material analysis	129
<ul> <li>(a) Herbal pictures</li> <li>(b) TLC exercises</li> <li>(c) Tissues of diagnostic importance</li> <li>Chemical structures of Herbal active constituents (annexe-1)</li> </ul>	151 161
Enzymes	181
<ul> <li>(a) Classifications</li> <li>(b) Coenzymes</li> <li>(c) Units of enzyme activity</li> <li>(d) Enzyme experiments</li> <li>Chemical reagents</li> </ul>	181 182 183 187 196
Index - Herbal active constituents	209
Natural Chromogens References	212 222
Herbal Webs	225
Drug -Food/ Herb interactions	227
Herbal bitters	234
Natural and artificial sugar substitutes	239
Nutraceuticals and Nutricosmetics	243
Marine natural products	250
Natural flavours and fragrances	255
Herbal biocides	260
The concept of markers in herbal analysis	267
Structures of herbal active constituents (annexe-2) List of plants of ethno medical importance Plant photos	271 284 303

The syllabus of the practical course in Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry at different universities mainly covers thePhytomorphology, powder characters, quantitative microscopy and extraction and identification of active constituents of various plant drugs. The subject matter described in this book covers much of the basic practical pharmacognostical and phytochemical aspects necessary for a student who wishes to study Pharmacognosy as a subject at degree or post graduate level. A brief introduction for each chapter attempts only to give or recall knowledge in that field. Furthermore a list of references included at the end of most of the chapters may be useful for additional studies and related research towards that particular field.

The second and third editions of Plant Drug Evaluation is prepared to meet the current demand of Natural product formulations and their evaluation methods. Hope the new chapters like Plant classifications, Ayurveda, Enzymes, Quality control of herbals, Natural product assays, Chromatography, Drug -Food/ Herb interactions, Herbal bitters, Natural and artificial sugar substitutes, Nutraceuticals and Nutricosmetics, Marine natural products, Natural flavors and fragrances, Herbal biocides, The concept of markers in herbal analysis etc. may, give more insight for the research people and students engaged in natural product research. The book is now available as an electronic edition in the form of pdf book format.

Dr.Madhu.C.Divakar

